Reservation, and by such contract it was agreed that there should be paid 
to the ‘Bureau of Catholic Indian Missions’ twenty-seven dollars ($27) 
per quarter for every pupil in attendance, provided there should not be 
paid under the contract a sum aggregating more than twenty-seven thousand 
dollars ($27,000). This amount, according to the contract, was to be paid 
from either or all of the funds of the Sioux tribe of Indians, designated 
technically as ‘Interest on Sioux Fund,’ ‘Education Sioux Nation, and 
‘Support of Sioux of different tribes, subsistence, and civilization, all of

[...]

proofs, consisting of replies made by the Commissioner of 
Indian Affairs to certain questions asked in behalf of the plain-
tiffs, and also of certain statements in the reports of the

dian Missions ’ and there is due to it thereunder from the said funds the total 
amount of twenty-seven thousand dollars ($27,000) if the said contract was 
legally made. This contract was approved by the Acting Secretary of the 
Interior, Mr. Jesse E. Wilson, by direction of the President of the United 
States, but, by the same direction, no payments have been made under it 
in order that the validity of the contract might be determined by the courts

[...]

lars ($10,000) were appropriated for the purpose of extending financial help 
‘to such associations or individuals who are already engaged in educating 
the Indians,’ as may be approved by the War Department.

“In 1820, twenty-one schools conducted by different religious societies 
were given eleven thousand, eight hundred and thirty-eight dollars ($11,838), 
and from that date until 1870, the principal educational work in relation to 
the Indians was under the auspices of these bodies, aided more or less by 
the Government. For a long time the different denominational schools re-
ferred to were aided by the Government without any formal contract.